services would be more critical than it would be in slowly changing markets. In

businesses where technological innovation advances rapidly, strong R&D

capabilities would be critical to keep the company at the technological

forefront and to defend its offerings against new and existing competitors.

Other important capabilities would be production and marketing.

NON-FINANCIAL CORPORATES

OCTOBER 2025

 RATING METHODOLOGY   7 | P a g e

   7 |

Exhibit 2: Illustrative Rating Factors Underlying Business and Competitive Profile Assessments of

Non-Financial Corporates

Business Risk Factors by Broad Rating Category

Growth

Opportunities

Industry

Profitability

Industry

Cyclicality

Market

Position

and Size

Revenue

Diversity

Cost

Profile

Excellent

(AAA)

Solid revenue

growth of

15% or higher

annually

Robust

EBITDA

margins of

>30%

Generally

not

sensitive to

economic

cycles

Dominant

position

within

industry

Highly

diversified

business/

product

mix

Excellent

relative to

peers

and

industry

Very

Strong

(AA)

Sustained

revenue

growth of

over 10%-15%

annually

High EBITDA

margins of

25%-30%

Low

sensitivity

to

economic

cycles

Leading

position

within

industry

Well-

diversified

business/

product

mix

Very

good

relative to

peers

and

industry

Strong (A) Moderate

revenue

growth of 5%-

10% annually

Generally

healthy

EBITDA

margins of

15%-25%

Somewhat

sensitive to

economic

cycles

Defensible

position

within

industry

Fairly

diversified

business/

product

mix

Good

relative to

peers

and

industry

Adequate

(BBB)

Slow to

moderate

revenue

growth of 3%-

5% annually

Relatively

slim EBITDA

margins of

10%-15%

Fairly

sensitive to

economic

cycles

Defensible

niche

positions in

industry

Relatively

limited

diversity in

business/

product

mix

Average

relative to

peers

and

industry

Weak (BB) Stalled or

slow revenue

growth of 0%-

3% annually

Thin to slim

EBITDA

margins of

5%-10%

Highly

sensitive to

economic

cycles

Small

market

share

relative to

rivals

Limited

diversity in

business/

product

mix

Below

average

relative to

peers

and

industry

Very Weak

(B/C)

Revenue

trends point

to long-term

decline

Negative to